

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES, LLC,  
successor in interest to VICTORIA'S SECRET  
STORES, INC.; and L BRANDS INC., successor  
in interest to THE LIMITED, INC. and  
INTIMATE BRANDS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HERALD SQUARE OWNER LLC, successor in  
interest to 1328 BROADWAY, LLC,

Defendant.

Index No. 651833/2020

Justice Andrew Borrok

**Motion Sequence No. 001**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

**MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP**

Stephen B. Meister, Esq.  
Howard S. Koh, Esq.  
125 Park Avenue, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
Phone: (212) 655-3500

*Attorneys for Defendant  
Herald Square Owner LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Lease Language Precludes Tenant’s “Common-Law” Defenses; There is No Force Majeure Clause.....	7
II. Tenant’s First Cause of Action, for “Rescission” by Reason of “Frustration of Purpose,” Should be Dismissed.....	8
III. Tenant’s Second Cause of Action, Asserting “Rescission” Due to “Impossibility,” Should be Dismissed .....	12
IV. Tenant’s Third Cause of Action, for Reformation, Should be Dismissed .....	14
V. Tenant’s Fourth Cause of Action, Asserting That Landlord Has Breached the Lease by Demanding Rent, Lacks Merit .....	16
VI. Tenant’s Fifth Cause of Action, Asserting that Landlord is Not Entitled to Keep the Full Rent Paid by VS for March 2020 Because of “Subsequent Events Later That Month,” Lacks Merit .....	17
VII. Tenant’s Sixth Cause of Action, for “Unjust Enrichment,” Lacks Merit.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>407 East 61<sup>st</sup> St. Garage, Inc. v. Savoy Fifth Ave. Corp.</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 275 (1968) .....	13
<i>421-a Tenants Ass'n Inc. v. 125 Court St. LLC</i> , 760 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>A &amp; E Television Networks, LLC v. Wish Factory Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 8136110 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2016) .....	9
<i>Apple Records, Inc. v. Capital Records, Inc.</i> , 137 A.D.2d 50 (1st Dep't 1988) .....	12
<i>Axginc Corp. v. Plaza Automall, Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 11504930 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2017) .....	13
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Tri Polyta Finance B.V.</i> , 2003 WL 1960587 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2003) .....	13
<i>Bazin v. Wallsom 240 Owner, LLC</i> , 72 A.D.3d 190 (1st Dep't 2010) .....	16
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure Ltd.</i> , 52 F. App'x 528 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island Rail Road Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (1987) .....	17
<i>Dixon v. 105 West 75<sup>th</sup> St. LLC</i> , 148 A.D.3d 623 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	12
<i>Edgar A. Levy Lasing Co., Inc. v. Siegel</i> , 230 N.Y. 634 (1921) .....	4
<i>Fifth Ave. of L.I. Realty Assocs. v. KMO-361 Realty Assoc.</i> , 211 A.D.2d 695 (2d Dep't 1995) .....	10
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Rochester v. Volpe</i> , 217 A.D.2d 967 (4th Dep't 1995) .....	16
<i>Gander Mountain Co. v. Islip U-Slip LLC</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 351 (N.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	3, 12

<i>General Electric Co. v. Metals Resources Group Ltd.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep't 2002) .....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Goldmuntz v. Schneider</i> , 99 A.D.3d 544 (1st Dep't 2012) .....	7
<i>In re M&amp;M Transportation Co.</i> , 13 B.R. 861 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	10
<i>Lewis v. Safety Disposal Sys. of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 12 A.D.3d 324 (1st Dep't 2004) .....	7
<i>Majestic Hotel Co. v. Eyre</i> , 53 A.D. 273 (1st Dep't 1900) .....	11, 18
<i>McKeever v. Aronow</i> , 194 N.Y.S. 475 (1st Dep't 1922) .....	4
<i>MidFirst Bank v. 159 West 24<sup>th</sup> St. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2639221 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. June 21, 2010) .....	14
<i>Nat'l Amusements, Inc. v. S. Bronx Dev. Corp.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 358 (1st Dep't 1998) .....	16
<i>Nationstar Mortg. LLC v. Accardo</i> , 159 A.D.3d 662 (1st Dep't 2018) .....	7
<i>Ninth St. Assocs. v. 20 East Ninth Corp.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 518 (1st Dep't 2014) .....	11
<i>Noble Ams. Corp. v. CIT Grp./Equip. Fin., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 9087853 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 4, 2009) .....	2, 10
<i>One World Trade Center LLC v. Cantor Fitzgerald Sec.</i> , 6 Misc. 3d 382 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2004) .....	17
<i>Profile Publ'g and Mgmt. Corp. v. Musicmaker.com, Inc.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	10
<i>Raner v. Goldberg</i> , 244 N.Y. 438 (1927) .....	13
<i>Reiss v. Fin. Performance Corp.</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 195 (2001) .....	16

*S.E. Nichols v. Regent Props. Inc.*,  
49 A.D.2d 847 (1st Dep’t 1975) ..... 15

*Sage Realty Corp. v. Jugobanka, DD*,  
1998 WL 702272 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 1998)..... 11

*Simkin v. Blank*,  
19 N.Y.3d 46 (2012) ..... 15

*Theodore v. Genendl, Inc.*,  
8/23/95 N.Y.L.J. 25 (col. 1) (Civ. Ct. Queens Co. 1995) ..... 4

*Thor Props., LLC v. Chetrit Grp. LLC*,  
91 A.D.3d 476 (1st Dep’t 2012) ..... 15

*Trinity Centre, LLC v. Wall St. Correspondents, Inc.*,  
2004 WL 2127216 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Aug. 9, 2004) ..... 10

*U.S. v. Gen. Douglas MacArthur Senior Village, Inc.*,  
508 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 2

*UBS Real Estate v. Gramercy Park Land LLC*,  
2009 WL 10729957 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 11, 2009)..... 7

*Urban Archeology, Ltd. v. 207 E. 57<sup>th</sup> St. LLC*,  
2009 WL 8572326 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Sept. 10, 2009) ..... 3, 9

**Other Authorities**

Jodi Feder, “Riots! Pandemics! Active Shooters! – Thinking about the Unthinkable  
When Negotiating Real Estate Documents,” 33 (no. 2) Practical Real Estate Lawyer 5  
(March 2017) ..... 11

Patrick O’Connor, “Allocating Risks of Terrorism and Pandemic Pestilence: Force Majeure  
for an Unfriendly World,” 23 Construction Lawyer 5 (Fall 2003)..... 11

**Rules**

CPLR 203..... 16

CPLR 213..... 16

CPLR 3211..... 2, 12, 18

CPLR 3212..... 1, 2, 18

**Treatises**

Glen Banks, 28 New York Practice Series, Contract Law § 12:24 ..... 14

Glen Banks, 28 New York Practice Series, Contract Law § 6:2 ..... 14

Glen Banks, 28 New York Practice Series, Contract Law § 6:5 ..... 14

Glen Banks, 28 New York Practice Series, Contract Law § 6:9 ..... 14

R. Haig, ed., Commercial Litigation in N.Y. State Courts, (4<sup>th</sup> ed.) § 8:45..... 2
